(y) the application of the net proceeds from such offering, together with borrowings under our Revolving Credit
Facility and cash on hand, to fund the Tender Offer and the 2026 Notes Redemption, including the payment of all
premiums, accrued interest and estimated costs and expenses in connection with the Tender Offer and 2026 Notes
Redemption. The Tender Offer is subject to several conditions, which may not be satisfied or waived by us, and we
may not receive tenders of a significant amount of our outstanding 2026 Notes for purchase in the Tender Offer.
Accordingly, the Tender Offer may not be consummated in accordance with its terms, or at all, and all or a
significant portion of our 2026 Notes may remain outstanding. Consequently, our actual capitalization following the
completion of this offering and the settlement of the Tender Offer may be significantly different from that reflected
in the as adjusted column in the table below.

You should read this table in conjunction with the other sections of this prospectus supplement and our
consolidated financial statements and related notes incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement. See
“Incorporation of Information by Reference” in this prospectus supplement.

 As of December 31, 2023

(dollars in thousands) Actual As Adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents $ 121,845 $  50,000

Indebtedness (including current maturities):

Revolving Credit Facility(1) $ — $ 56,942

Term Loan 125,000 125,000

8.25% Senior Notes due 2026 593,113 —

4.75% Senior Notes due 2027 243,068 243,068

8.250% Senior Notes due 2029 offered hereby — 500,000

4.43% Lansing Correctional Center Non-Recourse Mortgage Note maturing
January 2040 145,510 145,510

Total long-term debt $1,106,691 $1,070,520

Total equity(2) $1,477,566 $ 1,477,566

Total capitalization(2) $2,584,257 $2,548,086

(1)

Amounts shown do not include approximately $17.9 million of outstanding letters of credit as of December 31, 2023.
(2)

The amounts in the as adjusted column do not reflect any extinguishment of debt gains or losses that we may realize in connection with the
write-off of loan costs or settlement of the Tender Offer.

S-22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DESCRIPTION OF CERTAIN OTHER INDEBTEDNESS

Credit Facilities

On October 11, 2023, the Company entered into the Fourth Amended and Restated Credit Agreement (the
“Credit Agreement”), providing for credit facilities in an aggregate principal amount of $400.0 million, consisting of
the $125.0 million term loan (the “Term Loan”) and the revolving credit facility with a borrowing capacity of